Form code: MED 201.DEU Revision: 2021-06 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 2
Certificate No:
MEDB000023X
Revision No:
1
Application of: Directive 2014/90/EU of 23 July 2014 on marine equipment (MED). This Certificate is issued by DNV SE
based on the notification of the Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency of Germany.
This is to certify:

Product description
The rudder angle indicator system HLD-RAIS100 consists of the following equipment necessary for functioning:
Designation Type designation Software version
Indicators:
Rudder angle indicators, panel mounted HLD-PRU100-72 or V2.x
Rudder angle indicators, panel mounted HLD-PRU100-96 or V2.x
Rudder angle indicators, panel mounted HLD-PRU100-144 or V2.x
Rudder angle indicators, panel mounted HLD-PRU100-192 or V2.x
Rudder angle indicators, wall mounted HLD-WRU100-144 or V2.x
Rudder angle indicators, wall mounted HLD-WRU100-192 or V2.x
Three face rudder angle indicator unit HLD-TRU100 V2.x
The rudder angle indicators are available for rudder angle up to 45 and 70 degree.
Degree of protection against foreign bodies and water: panel mounted IP22, wall mounted IP 56
And
Rudder angle transmission (feedback) unit HLD-RTU100 V2.x
Connection and distribution unit HLD-CDU100 V1.x
Failure indication unit HLD-AD200 V1.x
Dimming unit HLD-DMU100
Interfaces: CDU – PRU, WRU, TRU, VDR 7 x RS422 bus (cable length < 500 m)
                      (for bridge) according to IEC 61162-1/-2 (configurable)
  CDU – DMU 1 x 1.5 - 6.5 V DC (for max. 3 x DMU)
 CDU – RTU 1 x CAN bus (cable length < 1000 m)
 RTU – PRU (for engine control room) 2 x RS422 bus (cable length < 500 m)
Power supply:  110/220 V AC (±10 %)
  24 V DC (emergency power)
Application/Limitation
• Installation according to manufacturer’s instructions
• Interfaces used for connections on bridge to be installed acc. to IEC 61162-1/-2
Type Examination documentation
Test reports: A11-073-ZC, 2011-10-15; GL-11-2011-BH; DNV-01-22-HLD-RAIS100, 2022-01-27.
Documentation: Installation Manual HLD1000AZ, V2.0, 2022-01-25;
 Operation Manual HLD1000SS2, V2.0, 2022-01-24.
Tests carried out
• Environmental and EMC testing: IEC 60945 (2002) incl. Corrigendum 1 (2008)
• Interface testing: IEC 61162-1 (2016) and IEC 61162-2 (1998)
• Presentation testing: IEC 62288 (2014)
• Performance testing: ISO 20673 (2007)
Note: The rudder angle indicator system HLD-RAIS100 does not issue alerts, hence, testing according to
IEC 62923-1/-2 is deemed as not being applicable.
Marking of product
According to IEC 60945, Sect.4.9:
The product to be marked with following information, where practicable: